MY MURDER
by Levi David Addai
Shooting Script
9th January 2012
Judy Daish Associates Ltd
2 St Charles Place,
London, W10 6EG © Levi David Addai 2012
0208 964 8811

(Deflecting)
Ah, they had man in the penthouse
suite. It was all good.
MARCUS
Jade, is this or is this not a
girl’s chain?
Jade inspects the display.
My Murder Shooting Script 4
JADE
Yeah... I could rock that...
Marcus smiles smugly at Shakilus. Jade points to a display
sign that says “MEN’S SILVER CHAINS 30% OFF!”.
JADE (CONT’D)
... if I were a boy.
SHAKILUS
EXT. A LOCAL PARK - NIGHT11 11
Shakilus and Marcus are walking down a road and face the
choice of taking a short cut through an alley to a small
park or continuing. Shakilus beckons Marcus to take the
short cut. As they walk a small gang looms into view.

SHAKILUS
GET OFF ME!
Shakilus lands a hard punch on Tiny Bouncer’s mouth sending
him to the floor. Blood begins to pour. Tiny Bouncer’s
Young Accomplices watch on in shock and fear.
Shakilus hops onto Tiny Bouncer’s BMX and beckons Marcus.
SHAKILUS (CONT’D)
Come, come!
Marcus jumps on the back of the BMX and Shakilus peddles.
TINY BOUNCER
Watch, I’mma hunt you down.
Pussyhole!
Shakilus ignores Tiny Bouncer’s threats and cycles through
the park, laughing all the way.
CUT TO:
EXT. SHAKILUS'S HOUSE - NIGHT12 12
Shakilus cycles to his front door. He hops off and opens
the door. He pushes the bike inside and closes the door.
SHAKILUS O.S.
(Calling)
Mum?
CUT TO:
INT. SHAKILUS’S BEDROOM - NIGHT13 13
Shakilus sits in front of his PC. He views his BEBO
webpage. He analyses a photo from 2007, of a slimmer,
younger Shakilus posing with a knife. He reads the comments
from viewers below it.

Nashauna doesn’t believe him. *
SHAKILUS (CONT’D)
Alright, when we get home, I’ll
show you the receipt.
NASHAUNA *
And what about the bike?
SHAKILUS
Er, Marcus.
NASHAUNA *
Really? *
SHAKILUS
(Smirks)
Don’t worry about my ride, *
prepare your mind for homework! *
CUT TO:
OMITTED18 18
EXT. DANNY’S HOUSE - NIGHT19 19
A despondent Samantha sits on the doorstep (changed out of
her school uniform), not knowing if she should wait a
little longer or give up and go home.
Suddenly Danny comes marching towards the house. He

Yeah. You always go on that I
ain’t romantic and that, so I was
gonna surprise you. But this
dick’ead now come and ruin tings.
(Kisses his teeth)
Samantha gives Danny a kiss.
SAMANTHA
Sshh, it’s okay babes, let it go.
Samantha gives Danny another kiss.
DANNY
You comin' in, yeah?
SAMANTHA
Yeah. I’ve got a surprise that
will help you
INT. DANNY’S BEDROOM -
INT. AIDAN’S FLAT - NIGHT22 22
A bored Shakilus stands beside Aidan (16, White), who is
mixing beats on his music system. Standing around and
smoking weed are a MOODY MUSIC CREW (mixed group of 18-year-
old males). They bop their heads as they listen to the

Life.
A new beat begins to play. The Music
DOUBLE T
That’s right. Listen to your boy.
Shakilus spots one of the Crew’s stash of weed.
SHAKILUS
It’s cool, I don’t want no beef.
I’m just gonna go outside and...
Shakilus grabs the bag of weed and runs out of the bedroom
laughing.
DOUBLE T
Oh, no he didn’t!
The Moody Music Crew storm after Shakilus.
Aidan puts his head in his hands in dismay.
CUT TO:
EXT. AIDAN’S TOWER BLOCK / COMMUNAL LIFT AREA - NIGHT23 23
Shakilus reaches the lift. The door is closing on an old
woman. He goes to get in but has a second thought. Smiling,
he lets the lift go, then sprints up the communal stairs.
The Moody Music Crew get to the lift and look at the
indicator above, which shows the lift descending.
DOUBLE T
Oi, come we breeze down the
stairs and catch him!
The Music Crew race down the stairs.
CUT TO:
OMITTED24 24
EXT. AIDAN’S TOWER BLOCK / WALKWAY - NIGHT25 25
Shakilus carefully watches the Moody Music Crew below,
searching around a children’s playground, baffled at
Shakilus's disappearance. Shakilus quietly chuckles to
himself.
CUT TO:
OMITTED26 26
My Murder Shooting Script 14
EXT. CITY AIRPORT / BRIDGE - NIGHT26A 26A
Shakilus eases his body through a gap in the fence and
ascends a path. The lights of a runway tower above him. The
sound of a jet fills the scene and then the plane passes
DANNY
Just come out my yard.
SAMANTHA
(Pleading)
Danny?
Danny ignores Samantha.
SAMANTHA (CONT’D)
Danny?
Danny continues to ignore Samantha. Samantha panics. She
runs up to his face and tries to get eye contact, but he
keeps looking away.
SAMANTHA (CONT’D)
Danny? Danny?
Danny finally gives her eye contact, but it’s a vacant
stare. Beat. Samantha gives up and leaves.
CUT TO:
I/E. BUS / UPPER DECK - NIGHT28 28
Samantha is the only passenger. She’s curled up in the
corner of the backseats. She stares glumly out of the
window.
CUT TO:
I/E. A DOUBLE-DECKER BUS - NIGHT29 29
A tired Shakilus boards the bus and heads upstairs
CUT TO:
OMITTED30 30
I/E. BUS / UPPER DECK - NIGHT31 31
Shakilus stops at the top of the stairs. He gazes at
Samantha. Samantha pretends not to notice Shakilus and
continues staring out of the window. She watches Shakilus’s
reflection strut towards her.

My Murder Shooting Script 18
SHAKILUS (CONT’D)
SHAKILUS
I’mma miss call you now, so you
got mine.
SAMANTHA
Alright, see you later yeah?!
The bus comes to a stop. Samantha hurries to the stairs...
SHAKILUS
You didn’t tell me your name!
SAMANTHA
It’s Samantha... or Sam.
... and disappears downstairs.
Shakilus leans back, extremely pleased with himself.
CUT TO:
OMITTED32 32
EXT. STREET - DAY. DAY 3.33 33
A chipper Shakilus escorts Nashauna to school while text *
messaging.
SUPER: “Hey Samantha, jus

SUPER: “Wassup Sam? Jus txin 2 c if ur mornin was ok if not
i hope u hav a gud afternoon! Shak Xx”
Samantha ignores the text and goes back to her work. Again
her mobile vibrates from a text received. She checks. It’s
Danny.
SUPER: “babygurl, i beg u meet man at Kiera’s chicken shop. *
Urgent tings!!!”
Samantha looks at the class and back at her mobile, not
sure what to do. Beat. She then makes her decision.
My Murder Shooting Script 21
SAMANTHA
(To teacher)
Miss? Er... I’m not feeling too
good.
CUT TO:
OMITTED35 35
INT. FRIED CHICKEN TAKEAWAY - DAY36 36
Samantha hurries into the shop in her uniform. Eating and
joking on a table is ‘SMN Younger’ LIL’ TAMPER (12, Black)
in his school uniform, alongside ‘SMN Olders’ Drastik and

SHAKILUS
How much do you want the shoes?
SAMANTHA
You don’t have to buy it for me.
SHAKILUS
That’s not what I asked.
SAMANTHA
(Laughs)
You ballin’ Shak?
My Murder Shooting Script 27
SHAKILUS
(Straight-face)
Can do. If it makes you smile.
Samantha takes a moment to think.
CUT TO:
OMITTED42 42
EXT. AN ESTATE - DAY. DAY 4.43 43
Danny smokes a spliff, while Rugrat holds onto Lil’ Tamper.
Kiera carries a couple of text books and watches on in
amusement. Samantha stands at the side text messaging. She

who’ll gladly take your place.
SAMANTHA
Any bitch that thinks she can
take my place, can think again.
Samantha s8.4pc -0.034  Tw (man.bmlut64nO Tj
1  168 588.48 Tm
-0.201  Tc 0.045ut64nO Tr.20195m
-0.192 BeatA) Tj
1 0 0 1 168 496.48 Tm
-0.19Tc -0.019  Tw (You need to stop ged0A96.48 Tm
-e 8 Tm
-0.2I jueb? feel BeatA) Tj
1 0 52  Ttop ged0A96.48 Tm
-e -8 Tm
-0.2I,.04 5 BeatA
OMITTED47 47
EXT. SAMANTHA'S SCHOOL - DAY. DAY 5.48 48
Shakilus sits patiently on a wall opposite the school. He
looks at his hands and notices the corners (between his
index finger and thumb) are dry. He quickly moistens them

AIDAN
Nice one Bugz.
Shakilus makes his way over to Samantha. He gives the other
MCs a mean stare. Shakilus goes to hold Samantha’s hand.
Samantha pretends not to notice and walks onto the balcony.
Shakilus tries to style it out.
SHAKILUS
(To Aidan)
Aidan, how many more man comin’?
AIDAN
About three or four. But I ain’t
heard from them so I don’t know
if they’re still reachin’.
CUT TO:
My Murder Shooting Script 33
EXT. AIDAN’S FLAT / BALCONY - DAY49A 49A
Samantha breathes in some air and tries to gather her
thoughts together. Suddenly, she sees below Rugrat on his
mobile phone with some of his friends entering into the
block. Samantha panics.
CUT TO:
INT. AIDAN’S FLAT - DAY49B 49B
Aidan tries to have a conversation on his mobile over the
music playing.
AIDAN
(On mobile)
Tenth floor bruv! Na, man, just
jump lift, should be working.
Samantha enters back into the room and hurries over to
Shakilus.
SAMANTHA
Shak, where’s the... toilet?
AIDAN
Come out, turn left, you’ll see
it.
SAMANTHA
Thanks.
Samantha hastily exits the room.
CUT TO:
OMITTED50 50
INT. AIDAN’S FLAT - DAY51 51
Shakilus watches the MCs rap on the mic. Rugrat bounces
into the room with his friends.
AIDAN

his face in front of hers.
SHAKILUS (CONT’D)
Pweeeease?
SAMANTHA
I beg you stop talking like that.
SHAKILUS
Only if you pwomise to forgive
me.
A slight giggle slips out of Samantha.
SAMANTHA
You’re something else, you know
that?
Shakilus grins.
CUT TO:
My Murder Shooting Script 35
EXT. CANAL - NIGHT52A 52A
Samantha stares impassively at the London Docklands
skyline. Shakilus notices what she is looking at.
SHAKILUS
Looks heavy from here, innit?

I’m not answering that.
SHAKILUS
What’s up with you pretty girls?
Bare decent man come your way,
but who do you always end up
linkin’? The wasteman!
SAMANTHA
He was a nice guy. He just always
used to treat me like one of the
“man-dem”.
SHAKILUS
Instead of a woman?
Samantha nods.
CUT TO:
My Murder Shooting Script 37
EXT. UEL CAMPUS - NIGHT52B 52B
Shakilus and Samantha walk towards a bench and sit down.
SHAKILUS
So who ended the relationship?
SAMANTHA

And then ‘one day’ came and he
chose road, innit?
Beat. Samantha nods. Shakilus shakes his head in disgust.
SHAKILUS (CONT’D)
Well, at least now a real man can
step up and look after you.
Shakilus grabs hold of Samantha’s hand. Samantha realises
Shakilus is offering his services.
SAMANTHA
But right now, I’m just doing me.
Samantha takes Shakilus's hand away. Shakilus looks
disappointed.
SAMANTHA (CONT’D)
Marcus, Jade meet Samantha.
Samantha - Marcus and Jade.
INT. DANNY’S BEDROOM - NIGHT53 53
Danny lies topless in bed as he finishes a carton of juice.
Samantha is in her underwear, in front of a mirror. She
hurriedly gets dressed and fixes her hair. Danny playfully
throws the empty carton at Samantha.

DANNY
So you’re sayin' you had no idea?
SHAKILUS
Course not. I know nuff gals. I
have no need to steal next man’s!
DANNY
(Warning)
Well, I’m gonna find out wa-gwan,
you get me?
Danny ends the call and kisses his teeth. He turns and
stares at Kiera, who sits nervously next to him.
KIERA
I did warn her.
CUT TO:
My Murder Shooting Script 45
EXT. UEL CAMPUS - NIGHT58 58
A disgruntled Shakilus sits on a bench with his hood up.
Reflections of planes. Samantha comes by.
SAMANTHA
Hey Shak, sorry I’m late.

(Surprised)
Really?
Shakilus nods. Samantha’s in shock. Beat.
SHAKILUS
So, how did he get it my number?
SAMANTHA
I dunno. He might’ve went through
my phone or something.
SHAKILUS
How can he go through your phone
if he’s your ex?
Samantha doesn’t know how to respond. Shakilus kisses his
teeth and walks off. Samantha goes straight to her mobile
and searches for Danny’s number.
CUT TO:
I/E. BUS / UPPER DECK - NIGHT58A 58A
The bus is stuck in traffic. Samantha sits alone on the
back seats. She frantically dials Danny’s number on her
mobile, while willing the bus to move. Her call goes to
voicemail -
DANNY’S VOICEMAIL (V.O.)
You dun know it’s Tamper. Holla
at me after the beep!
My Murder Shooting Script 46
Samantha ends the call. She looks out of the window beside
her and sees Kiera’s block of flats not too far away. She
looks at her phone and back at Kiera’s block. She rings the
bell on the bus several times and hurries to the stairs.
CUT TO:
INT. KIERA’S BLOCK OF FLATS / STAIRWELL - NIGHT58B 58B
A distressed Samantha enters the building and hurries up
the stairs.
CUT TO:
EXT. KIERA’S BALCONY -

my bike.
RUGRAT
(Surprised)
He jacked your bike?
TINY BOUNCER
(Embarrassed / tries to
cover)
What I mean, he tried to jack my
bike.
Danny’s mobile vibrates - it’s Samantha again. He stares at
his phone.
CUT TO:
EXT. DANNY’S HOUSE - DAY. DAY 7.60A 60A
Samantha knocks on the door and waits nervously.
CUT TO:
INT. DANNY’S HALLWAY - DAY60B 60B
Danny goes to his front door and opens it.
SAMANTHA
Hi.
Danny ignores Samantha and goes to the living room. Beat.

Samantha sits down and stares at her mobile. Shakilus
watches her curiously. They appear to be in the suburbs.
SHAKILUS
So whereabouts your cousin’s
place then?
Samantha continues to look at her mobile.
SHAKILUS (CONT’D)
Hello? (Beat) Sam? (Worried) Sam?
RUGRAT (O.S.)
There they are!
Shakilus turns to see Danny, Rugrat and Drastik at a nearby
corner. Shakilus briefly reviews the number of boys in the
gang and realises it would be folly to confront them. He
flees down an alleyway. The SMN chase after him.
CUT TO:
EXT. AN ALLEYWAY - DAY87A 87A
Shakilus runs as fast as he can. Danny, Rugrat and Drastik
pursue. Shakilus reaches the end of the alleyway and goes
to turn left only to be cut off by Tiny Bouncer and Spekta.
Shakilus instead heads towards a block of flats.

head, left cheek, jaw and neck.
My left wrist fractured, ‘seven *
blunt impact areas’ on my body. *
And stabbed. Stabbed in my left
thigh, stabbed in my right
shoulder blade, stabbed below the
back of my left armpit, stabbed
in my chest and stabbed in my
stomach. That stab wound went
through my diaphragm and into my
liver, severin’ major arteries.
It was fifteen point five
centimetres in length. Seven
centimetres deep.
CUT TO:
OMITTED89 89
OMITTED90 90
OMITTED91 91
EXT. COSTCUTTER CONVENIENCE STORE - DAY92 92
The camera continues to float down to find Danny walking
briskly towards a shop. There’s a distant sound of an
ambulance siren. Danny takes off his blood-stained coat and

SHAKILUS (V.O.)
And the consequence of that was I
lost my life and they wasted
theirs.
My Murder Shooting Script 62
And then Samantha’s -
SHAKILUS (V.O.)
Everyone of them was found guilty
of - my murder.
SUPER: “Samantha Joseph, sentenced to life for murder”
Samantha’s image is replaced by a still of Shakilus.
SUPER: “Shakilus Townsend died on the 4th July 2008. A day
later a letter about his college application arrived. He’d
been accepted”
CUT TO:
INT. ARCHIVE HOME VIDEO FOOTAGE OF SHAKILUS - DAY93A 93A
TBC *
A young Shakilus prances around as the camera tries to
capture him.
JADE (O.S.)
Come on, this is a serious,
adult, TV interview!
SHAKILUS
Alright, alright, alright.
JADE (O.S.)
So Mr Townsend, what do you want
to be when you’re older?
SHAKILUS
Erm... I want to be... Peter Pan!
JADE (O.S.)
Why do you want to be Peter Pan?
SHAKILUS
Because he’s the boy that never
grows up!
We freeze on Shakilus’s cheeky grin down the camera lens.
FADE TO BLACK.
OMITTED94 94
OMITTED95 95
My Murder Shooting Script 63